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DECISION

On November 26,2007, a designated Panel of the Hearing Committee

held a hearing to consider the charges against Jordan Assets Ltd. (JAL) and wallace

Neal Jordan (Jordan). The Panel issues the following Decision under National Futures

Association (NFA) Compliance Rule 3-10.

I

PROCEOURAL BACKGROUND

On December 8, 2006, NFA's Business Conduct Committee issued a five

count Complaint against JAL and Jordan. Count I of the Complaint alleged that JAL

and Jordan failed to cooperate fully and promptly with NFA in an examination of JAL in

that JAL and Jordan failed to produce within a reasonable time certain records that NFA

requested, in violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-5. Count ll of the Complaint charged

that JAL violated NFA compliance Rule 2-13(a) because JAL failed to properly maintain

required books and records related to its operation of the Jordan Index Fund (Fund), a



commodity pool it operates, and failed to keep what records it did maintain at JAL's

main offrce. In addition, the Complaint charged in Count lll that JAL violated NFA

Compliance Rule 2-13(a) because it failed to provide a current and accurate disclosure

document to pool participants that reflected, among other things, material information

related to regulatory actions against Jordan, related party transactions between Jordan

and the Fund and changes in the Fund's trading policy. Count lV of the Complaint

charged that JAL failed to observe high standards of commercial honor and just and

equitable principles of trade, in violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-4. because it

invested the Fund in an instrument that was not allowed under the Fund's trading policy

and failed to obtain approval from the Fund's participants to do so, as required by the

Fund's disclosure document. Finally, Count V of the Complaint charged that JAL and

Jordan violated NFA Compliance Rule 2-9(a) by failing to adequately supervise JAL's

CPO operations to ensure compliance with Commodity Futures Trading Commission

(CFTC) and NFA requirements regarding recordkeeping and disclosure requirements to

pool participants.

On July 24,2007, Jordan and JAL filed an Answer where they denied all

material allegations in the Complaint.

il

EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING

NFA presented the testimony of two witnesses, including Jordan, and

introduced several documents into evidence. Jordan testified on behalf of JAL and

himself and also introduced several documents into evidence. Below is a brief

summary of the evidence presented.
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Joseph Patrick

Joseph Patrick (Patrick) testified that he is a Manager in NFA's

Compliance Department. Patrick testified that in September 2005 and December 2005,

NFA attempted to schedule a routine examination of JAL, but was unable to do so

because Jordan informed NFA that he would not be available at those times. Patrick

also testified that NFA again attempted to schedule an exam of JAL in April 2006.

Although Jordan attempted to postpone the examination by claiming that it was not a

convenient time for him, NFA insisted on beginning the examination.

Patrick also stated that around the time NFA was attempting to schedule

the April 2006 examination, NFA received the Fund's December 31, 2005 certified

financial statement. The statement indicated that the Fund had invested $200,000 in a

convedible subordinated debenture issued by Boston Restaurant Associates, Inc.

(BRA). According to the notes to the financial statement, the debenture was purchased

from Gundaker Jordan American Holdings (GUN). Patrick stated that Jordan told NFA

that GUN is an affiliate of JAL and that he has an ownership interest in GUN.

According to Patrick, Jordan informed NFA that the lndex Fund invested in

the debenture because the Fund was holding cash, and he felt that it would be more

advantageous to the Fund to purchase the debenture than to hold cash.

Patrick testified that NFA reviewed BRA's variable rate convertible

subordinated debenture agreement. (See NFA Exhibit 2.) The document indicated that

in December 2004, GUN sold the debenture to Jordan, who subsequently sold the

debenture to the Fund. Patrick noted that this information was inconsistent with the

Fund's financial statement, which indicated that GUN, not Jordan, sold the debenture to



the Fund. Patrick also noted that this was a related party transaction, however, the

Fund's disclosure document did not include any information on related party

transactions, nor had JAL informed the participants by any other method of the related

party nature of this transaction.

Patrick stated that NFA did some research on BRA and learned that it is a

public company and that its stock is traded in the over-the-counter (OTC) market. NFA

also learned that the company's stock was very lightly traded.

Patrick also testified that NFA was concerned that the purchase of the

debenture was not Dermitted under the terms of the Fund's 1994 disclosure document.

(See NFA Exhibii 4.) The disclosure document indicated that the Fund would follow

certain trading policies, one of which limited the types of securities the Fund could

invest in to those allowed for the investment of customer funds under the Commodity

Exchange Act (CEA).1 Patrick stated that this debenture would not qualify as a type of

security that customer funds could be invested in under the CEA. Patrick also testified

that the disclosure document provided that any material changes to the trading policies

had to be approved by majority vote of the Fund's outstanding units. Patrick testified

that the participants had not approved a change to the trading policies that would have

permitted the purchase of the debenture.

On cross-examination, Patrick agreed that the debenture could be

considered a security and that the Fund's disclosure document Stated that securities

could be Durchased on occasion.

CFTC Regulation L25 governs the investment of customer funds.
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According to Patrick, on April 6, 2006, NFA sent a letter to Jordan

confirming that NFA would begin an examination on April 17,20QG and identifying a

number of documents that JAL was required to provide NFA at the start of the

examination The letter also identified five items that JAL was required to provide NFA

by no later than 3:00 p.m. CST on April 7 ,2006. These documents were a list of the

Fund's current participants and contact information, the most current account

statements issued to Fund participants, the Fund's most current disclosure document,

contact information for the Fund's recordkeeDer/accountant and a list of the Fund's

assets. Patrick acknowledged that this request was out of the ordinary but explained

that NFA made the request because of NFA's concerns related to the investment in the

debenture and the fact that the firm had postponed two prior exams.

Patrick testified that JAL did not provide all the documents by April 7. On

either April 7 or April 8, NFA contacted Jordan who informed NFA that he needed more

time to gather atl the requested documents. Patrick stated that NFA's next contact with

Jordan was on April 7th when NFA's audit team arrived at JAL's offices to begin the

examination. NFA's audit team asked Jordan to provide the records that they had

previously requested and those that he was supposed have available on April 17.

Jordan informed NFA that the majority of the firm's current financial records were at the

firm's accountant's office, which was located in Colorado. Patrick noted that JAL is

required to mainlain its current books and records at its main office, which was located

rn Mlssouri.

Patrick stated that JAL did have certain records at the Missouri office,

including client files, older financial records and general business records. NFA



reviewed these documents and determined that there was a significant gap in the firm's

records that extended from approximately January 2001 through March 2003. Patrick

noted that there were no financial records for that time period even though the firm is

required to maintain these records for a minimum of five years, with the records being

readily accessible for the first two years. Patrick stated that Jordan told him he did not

have those records, because when JAL terminated its relationship with its former

accountant, the accountant did not return the business records.

Patrick testified ihat NFA spent two days at JAL's offices. Before leaving

the offices, Patrick met with Jordan and explained that JAL still had not provided NFA

with all the records it needed to complete the examination. Patrick told Jordan that he

needed to send the remaining records to NFA's offices so NFA could complete the

examination. NFA received a package from JAL's accountant, but it did not include all

the documents that NFA had requested. NFA then sent another e-mail to Jordan

outlining the documents that were still outstanding Although Jordan sent two more

packages of records to NFA, he stlll did not provide all the records that NFA requested.

Patrick stated that he and another NFA auditor made several unsuccessful attempts to

contact Jordan by telephone. Finally, in the beginning of May, NFA sent a letter to

Jordan (NFA Exhibit 7) identifying all the records that were still missing. Jordan left

Patrick a voice mail indicating that he had been travelling extensively and he had not

had an opportunity to review the letter and gather the records. NFA waited another

week or so for the records and then contacted Jordan by voice mail and informed him

that NFA was going to assume that any records JAL had not as yet provided were not

available. Patrick stated that although Jordan subsequently provided some additional



records, he still has not provided all the records requested by NFA. Patrick stated,

however, that NFA was able to complete its examination with the records provided.

Patrick also noted that all the records JAL failed to provide to NFA were records that it

was reouired to maintain as a CPO.

On cross-examination, Patrick acknowledged that the terms of the

debenture stated that it would pay a fourteen percent annual return. Patrick noted,

however, that he did not see any interest payment made to the Fund. Rather, he saw

shares of GUN being deposited into the Fund in lieu of an interest payment.

Wallace Neal Jordan

Jordan testified that he owns and ooerates JAL and that JAL is a

registered CPO that operates the Fund. Jordan also stated that he was the person who

selected the Fund's investments.

Jordan stated that in April 2005, he directed the Fund to purchase from

him the BRA debenture for $200,000. GUN had owned the debenture, but sold it to

Jordan shortly before he sold it to the Fund. Jordan indicated that he is the majority

shareholder of GUN. Jordan stated that every transaction involving the debenture was

done at par value and he sold the debenture to the Fund at par value. The debenture

was not traded on an exchange, so the price was based on the price at which the

person holding the debenture (Jordan) was willing to sell it.

Jordan also testified that BRA mistakenly sent him a check for $14,000,

which represented a regular interest payment that was due the Fund. Jordan stated

that he did not realize that the interest payment was not his and he invested the



$14,000 into GUN.' Jordan stated that, when he realized that the interest payment

should have gone to the Fund, he transferred the stock he purchased with the payment

to the Fund. According to Jordan, he did not notify participants that he was purchasing

the debenture or that he transferred GUN stock to the Fund in lieu of the $14.000

interest payment. Jordan stated, however, that the debenture benefited the Fund.

Jordan also stated that, after NFA's audit, GUN repurchased the debenture from the

Fund for $200.000.

Jordan also testified that the Fund's disclosure document did not prohibit

the Fund from investing in the debenture. The disclosure document allowed the Fund to

invest in securities and stock options and other interest bearing instruments. According

to Jordan, the debenture qualified as both a security and an interest bearing instrument.

Jordan testified that in 1995, NASD brought an action against him that

resulted in him being censured and fined $2,500. Jordan stated that the action related

to an investment he made in a new issue of stock. Jordan stated he held the stock for a

period of months and when he sold it he made a profit of $1,200 to $1,500. According

to Jordan, several years later NASD called him and informed him that he had violated

the NASD's rule related to free-riding and withholding because the stock he purchased

appreciated on the day he purchased it. Jordan challenged the charge at a hearing. At

the conclusion of the hearing, NASD imposed the censure and fine.

Jordan also testified that he was involved in a regulatory action in the state

of Colorado. According to Jordan, when he tried to register GUN in Colorado,

' According to Jordan, he used all his excess cash to purchase stock in GUN. For
every share of stock Jordan purchased at ten cents, he received an option on a share of
stock for one cent. This was a term in GUN's private placement memorandum, and its
purpose was to ensure that he maintained a controlling interest in GUN.



representatives from Colorado sent him an onerous list of requirements. Since the firm

had moved to Missouri, Jordan concluded that the registration was not necessary.

When he tried to withdraw the application, a representatrve told him that he would not

be allowed to withdraw until he provided the information requested. Jordan stated that

he attempted to comply, but at some point a representative from the state of Colorado

informed him that "we're kicking you out of the state of Colorado" because they did not

like his past disciplinary history. Jordan also stated that a representative from the state

of Colorado told him that he had been "blowing" them off. Jordan stated that he told the

representatives that if they took the action to kick him out of Colorado, he would institute

a shareholder lawsuit against everyone in the room and the state. According to Jordan,

this made the representatives change their mind and they contacted him the next day

and asked him if he would agree to be inactive in the state for seven years. Jordan

stated that he did not need to be registered in the state, so he agreed.

Jordan acknowledged that he did not update the Fund's disclosure

document to disclose the NASD or Colorado actions. Jordan stated, however, that he

did not know that he was required to update this document and that the attorney he

hired to prepare the document did not tell him that he had to update the document. In

addition, Jordan stated that none of these actions were "of any consequence."

Jordan testified that he and JAL cooperated with NFA to their fullest

capability in providing NFA wiih the records that were requested. Jordan stated that he

was travelling on business and it was impossible for him to get the records to NFA in the

time requested by Patrick. Jordan testified that he provided everything to NFA as

quickly as he could. Jordan admitted, however, that JAL did not have all its records at



its main business location in Missouri. Rather, many of the records were located at

JAL's accountant's office in Colorado. Jordan also acknowledged that he still did not

have all of JAL's business records at the firm's main office.

Jordan also acknowledged that there was a gap in JAL's records. Jordan

stated, however, that the missing records were records that were from a period of time

he was not in control of GUN (and therefore not in control of JAL). When he regained

control of GUN, "the other people" did not send the records back to him.3

ltl

DISCUSSION

As discussed more fully below, the evidence NFA presented in this matter

overurhelmingly demonstrates that Jordan and JAL committed each of the violations

alleged in the Complaint. In fact, Jordan readily admitted that JAL did not have all the

records it was required to maintain, did not maintain the required books and records at

its main office and failed to update and distribute a disclosure document that included

disclosures regarding his regulatory history and related party transactions. Jordan

attempted to excuse these actions by stating that he was not aware of the requirements.

Although Jordan disputed NFA's allegations that he and JAL failed to promptly and fully

cooperate with NFA in its review of JAL and that the Fund's purchase of the debenture

' Throughout Jordan's testimony, he discussed an attempted takeover of GUN.
Jordan suggested that NFA worked with the people and entities behind this takeover to
bring NFA's disciplinary action and Jordan questioned NFA's motives in bringing the
action. Jordan also suggested that the people and entities behind the takeover were
somehow responsible for the regulatory actions by NASD and the state of Colorado.
Jordan also claimed that the missing records were records that were created when
these people had control of GUN and that these people did not give those records to
him. The Panel did not find any of this testimony relevant to the issues before them.
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violated the Fund's investment restrictions, the Panel does not agree with his

assessment.

Count | - Failinq to Cooperate Fullv and Promptlv with NFA

Patrick's testimony clearly detailed Jordan and JAL's failure to provide

NFA the information it needed to conduct its examination, and this testimony was

corroborated by documentary evidence of NFA's repeated attempts to obtain the

information. Jordan marntained that he provided the information he had available as

quickly as he could and that any information he did not provide was not available to him.

Jordan seems to suggest that since he eventually gave NFA the information that was

available to him, he cooperated with NFA. This, however, is simply not the case.

Compliance Rule 2-5 provides that Members and Associates are required to cooperate

fully and promptly. Although promptly is not defined, Jordan clearly did not meet that

standard. The documents NFA requested in April 2006 were documents NFA needed

to perform an examination of JAL and Jordan and JAL were required to have them

readily available. Jordan and JAL, therefore, should have provided the documents

immediately upon NFA's request. Providing the documents a week to several months

later clearly is not cooperating promptly. Moreover, Jordan and JAL did not cooperate

fully because they never provided some of the documents to NFA even though the firm

was required to maintain them. As discussed in Count ll below, not having the

documents available is no excuse for not complying.

Count ll - Failinq to Properlv Maintain Required Books and Records

Jordan also admitted that JAL did not maintain the required books and

records at its main business office and that it was missing required records for a period

11



I

of time between 2001 and 2004. Jordan argued, however, that he did not know that

JAL was required to maintain the books and records at its main office and claimed that it

was not his or JAL's fault that the records were missing. Rather, he told Patrick that

JAL's former accountant refused to return the records to JAL. At the hearing, he stated

that "other people" had the records and did not return them to him.

Jordan's argument that he was unfamiliar with the requirements related to

being a CPO is clearly no defense for JAL's failure to follow the rules. lf ignorance of

the requirements was an acceptable excuse, then any Member could avoid complying

with NFA Rules by claiming it did not know the rules or by purposefully not learning the

rutes.

Jordan also argues that he did not violate Rule 2-13 with respect to the

documents he failed to provide because those documents were not in his control. This

argument, however, is also completely without merit. JAL is required to maintain its

records for five years and it has the responsibility to ensure that it has sufficient control

over them to produce them upon NFA's request.

Count lll - Failinq to Provide a Current and Accurate Disclosure Document

This count contains three different types of information that NFA alleges

should have been included in the disclosure document but were not. NFA established

at the hearing that Jordan had been subject to regulatory actions by NASD and the

state of Colorado.a During his testimony, Jordan admitted that he was subject to both

these actions and acknowledged that he did not update JAL's disclosure document to

' NFA also established that Jordan had been subject to a regulatory action by the
SEC. However, the Complaint does not charge JAL with failing to update the disclosure
document to include this information. Therefore, the Panel will not address it.

12



include this information, nor did he notify the Fund's participants of these actions by any

other method.

Similarly, NFA established and Jordan acknowledged that he sold a

debenture that he owned to the Fund for $200,000 and that he personally received an

interest payment of $14,000 related to the debenture that was due the Fund. Jordan

also admitted that he purchased stock in GUN with the proceeds from the interest

payment and, when he realized the interest payment was actually due to the Fund, he

transferred the shares of stock to the Fund instead of paying it the $14,000. NFA also

established and Jordan admitted that JAL did not update its disclosure document or

notify particrpants by any other method of these two transactions.

Once again, Jordan defended his failure to update the disclosure

document and notify participants of this material information by claiming that he was not

aware he was required to do so. And once again, this excuse is no defense. As we

noted above, failure to know a requirement is no excuse for not following it. Jordan also

suggested that none of this information was material, so there was no harm in him not

disclosing it. The Panel disagrees. The regulatory actions both resulted in sanctions

against Jordan. The NASD action required Jordan to pay a $2,500 fine and the state of

Colorado action banned Jordan from having an investment adviser representative

license for a period of seven years. Clearly these regulatory sanctions are the type of

information a person investing in a pool would want to know about a principal of the

pool. Jordan's failure to disclose the related party transaction is even more troubling.

Jordan personally sold the Fund an investment vehicle that did not have a publicly

disseminated market value. Jordan then received an interest payment due the Fund

IJ



and at a later point "returned" the interest payment in the form of stock in a company in

which Jordan has a controlling interest. lt is untenable for Jordan to suggest that these

were not material related party transactions.

NFA also charged in this count that JAL failed to update its disclosure

document to notify participants that the Fund was modifying the types of investments it

could make. NFA alleged that JAL was required to do this because the BRA debenture

was not an allowable investment under the disclosure document. Jordan argued that

the BRA debenture was allowed under the disclosure document and therefore there

was no requirement that he update the disclosure document to disclose this investment.

As discussed more fully below, the Panel agrees with NFA. The BRA debenture was

not the type of investment allowed by the disclosure document and therefore JAL

should have amended its disclosure document (in addition to obtaining participant

approval of the change to its trading policy) to inform participants that this type of

investment could be purchased by the Fund.

JAL's failures to update its disclosure document and provide participants

with notice of the above material information are clear violations of NFA Compliance

Rule 2-13.

Count lV - Failing to Observe Hiqh Standards of Commercial Honor and Just and
Equitable Principles of Trade

NFA alleges that the BRA debenture was not an allowable investment

under the terms of the disclosure document and that JAL's purchase of the debenture,

along with its failure to obtain approval to do so by a majority of outstanding units of the

Fund, is a violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-4. Jordan admits that JAL purchased

the debenture without seeking approval ofthe outstanding units. Jordan argues,

14



however, that this approval was not necessary because the debenture was an allowable

investment under the Fund's disclosure document. In order to resolve this issue, the

Panel reviewed the language of the disclosure document and determined what a

reasonable investor would have concluded based on the language.

There are a number of sections of the disclosure document that discuss

use of the Fund's proceeds. In particular, the disclosure document contains the

following language:

. Using the net proceeds from the offering, the Fund will engage in the
speculative trading of commodity interests contracts, limited to stock index
futures contracts, and possibly on occasion, in securities and/or stock
options pursuant to trading instructions of a commodity trading advisor.
(See SUMMARY OF THE OFFERING MEMORANDUM - Fund's
Business, Disclosure Document, Page 5.)

The net proceeds from the offeing will be available to trade in commodity
interest contracts, and possibly on occasion, securlies and/or stock
options. (See "Use of Proceeds"). A porlion of the funds available to trade
commodity interest contracts may also be used to purchase interest
bearing instruments. (See THE OFFERING - Use of Proceeds,
Disclosure Document, Page 10.)

AII of the Fund's net proceeds...will be deposited in the Fund's bank
account. . .the Fund will use lhe net proceeds to engage in speculative
trading in commodity interest contracts, and possibly on occasion,
securities and/or stock options, pursuant to the Advisor's direction.

Upon commencement of trading operations, and from time to time
thereafter, a poftion of all of the nel assefs of the Fund may be withdrawn
from the Fund's bank account and deposited in its trading account at the
Commodity Broker...All remaining funds will be kept in the United States,
generally in cash, but may be invested in other interest bearing
instruments or accounts such as United States Treasury bills, money
market accounts and the like. The General Paftner estimates that
substantially all of the Fund's Net Assets will be on deposit with the Broker
and in accounts segregated pursuant to the Act; the remaining Nef Assefs
either being deposited in the Fund's bank accounts or being used as
margin for securities and/or stock option transactions, (See USE OF
PROCEEDS, Disclosure Document, Pages 26-27.)
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. The Fund may possibly, on occasion, place securifies and/or stock option
trades lf it does, then the trades will be executed through Pershing &
Company, a registered broker-dealer. (See FEES, COMPENSATION AND
EXPENSES, Disclosure Document, Page 30.)

. The Fund will attempt to accomplish its objective by following the trading
policies set forlh below. Funds will be invested only in commodity stock
index futures contracts. The following are the Fund's trading policies that
will be applied by the Advisor in managing the Fund's portfolio.

1. The Fund will not purchase, sell or trade in secuities other than
securlfles in which "customers' funds" may be invested under the CEA.

Material changes in trading policies described above must be approved by
a vote of the majority of the outstanding units.
(See TRADING POLICIES, Disclosure Document, Page 50.)

There are a number of provisions in the disclosure document that indicate

that the fund may, possibly on occasion, trade securities or stock options. The

document also clearly states that the Fund will not purchase, sell or trade in securities

other than securities in which customer funds may be invested under the CEA. The

only possible way to read these two provisions and not find them inconsistent with each

other is to conclude that the Fund may occasionally invest in securities but that those

securities are limited to a type allowed under Regulation 1.25 of the CEA for investing

customer funds.

Jordan argues that he never intended to limit the Fund's securities trading

to those securities allowed under Regulation 1.25 of the CEA. That may be the case.

ln fact, the Panel believes it is quite possible that Jordan had no understanding of what

this limitation meant because he showed in several instances during the hearing that he

has very little understanding of the regulatory framework that governs the operations of

a CPO. However, regardless of what Jordan intended, the document JAL distributed to

potential investors included that limitation, and those investors certainly could be
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reasonably expected to have relied on it. Since the debenture is not a security in which

customer funds may be invested under the CEA, JAL was required to obtain the

approval of the majority of outstanding units in the Fund in order to do so. Jordan

admitted that JAL neither sought nor obtained this approval.

Jordan also made passing reference to the fact that the debenture was an

interest bearing instrument and therefore it was allowed under the disclosure document.

The Panel, however, does not believe that JAL ever intended this provision to cover an

investment like the debenture, nor would an investor reading the document ever

contemplate that this type of investment could be made under this provision. The

disclosure document states that the Fund may invest in interest bearing ihstruments, but

it then goes on to specify those interests as United States Treasury Bills, money market

funds or the like. The BRA debenture does not resemble any of those types of interest

bearing instruments.

In many ways, a Fund's disclosure document is a contract between the

CPO and the participants that governs how lhe CPO will manage the Fund. When a

CPO acts contrary to the terms of the disclosure document, as the participants would

reasonably understand them, the CPO is not observing high standards of commercial

honor and just and equitable principles of trade in its commodity futures business

JAL's investment in the debenture without obtaining the approval of the

majority of the Fund's outstanding participants is a clear violation of NFA Compliance

Rule 2-4.
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Gount V - Failure to Supervise

Finally, NFA charged both JAL and Jordan with failing to adequately

supervise JAL,s CPO operations to ensure that JAL was in compliance with CFTC and

NFA recordkeeping requirements and requirements related to their disclosure

obligations to pool participants. The evidence at the hearing demonstrated that Jordan

and JAL had little or no understanding of the regulatory framework in the futures

industry that governs their operation of the Fund. Moreover, they made no attempt to

understand the requirements or to hire someone who did. As a result, JAL's

recordkeeping did not meet NFA and CFTC requirements, JAL and Jordan failed to

supervise JAL's operations to properly identify and disclose conflict of interest, and JAL

failed to provide proper disclosure to the Fund's participants. These violations

demonstrate that JAL, and Jordan as JAL's sole AP and the person responsible for the

operation of the Fund, failed to adequately supervise JAL's CPO operations.

2.

IV

FINDIIGS ANp CONCLUSIONS

At all relevant times, JAL was an NFA Member CTA and CPO. As such,

JAL is required to comply with NFA Requirements and is subject to

disciplinary proceedings for all violations of NFA Requirements that

occurred while it was a Member. See NFA Compliance Rule 2-14.

At all relevant times, Jordan was the sole owner and listed principal of JAL

and was an AP of JAL and an NFA Associate in accordance with NFA

Bylaw 301(b). As such, JAL is required to comply with NFA Requirements

and is subject to disciplinary proceedings for violations of NFA

1.
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3

5.

8

Reouirements that occurred while he was an Associate. See NFA

Compliance Rule 2-14.

On April 6, 2006, and on other occasions thereafter, NFA requested that

JAL and Jordan provide NFA with certain books and records that JAL was

required to maintain under NFA Requirements. To date, JAL and Jordan

have not produced some of the records requested by NFA.

Based on the foregoing, JAL and Jordan violated NFA Compliance Rule

2-5. This conduct is inconsistent with iust and equitable principles of

trade.

JAL failed to maintain certain required records related to its operation of

the Fund. JAL also failed to keep what records it did maintain at its main

office as required under CFTC Regulation 4.23.

Based on the foregoing, JAL violated NFA Compliance Rule 2-13\a).

JAL distributed a disclosure document to Fund participants in January

1994. Subsequently, in February 2005, the state of Colorado resolved an

administrative action against Jordan that resulted in a Consent Order

barring Jordan, for a period of seven years, from having a license to act as

an investment adviser representative in Colorado. ln addition, in

November 1995, NASD fined Jordan $2,500 and censured him for

violating NASD Rules.

JAL failed to uDdate the Fund's disclosure document to include the

information regarding the NASD and state of Colorado regulatory actions

and provide the updated information to Fund participants.

6.

7.

IY
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In April 2005, Jordan sold a debenture issued by BRA and held in his

name to the Fund. Jordan received $200,000 from the Fund as payment

for the debenture.

On or about December 3'1 , 2005, Jordan received a $14,000 interest

payment from the debenture that was due to the Fund. Jordan used the

interest payment to purchase stock for himself in GUN, a related company

in which Jordan had a controlling interest. Jordan subsequently

transferred the stock that he had purchased with the interest payment to

the Fund.

JAL failed to amend the disclosure document to disclose to or otherwise

notify Fund participants of information about the related party transactions

involving the debenture, including the fact that Jordan personally received

$200,000 from the Fund as payment for the debenture or that Jordan

received the $14,000 interest payment due the Fund and reimbursed the

Fund with shares of stock in a related company.

The Fund's disclosure document orovided that the Fund would not

purchase. sell or trade in securities other than securities in which

customerfunds could be invested underthe CEA. The BRA debenture

was not a security in which customer funds could be invesied under the

CEA,

The Fund's disclosure document also stated that any material changes to

the Fund's trading policy had to be approved by a majority of the

11.

12.
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14.

outstanding units in the Fund. JAL did not seek or obtain this approval

prior to purchasing the debenture.

JAL failed to observe high standards of commercial honor and just and

equitable principles of trade when it invested in an instrument that was not

allowed under the terms of the disclosure document and when it failed to

obtain approval of a change in the trading policy ofthe Fund from a

majority of the Fund's outstanding units.

Based on the foregoing, JAL violated NFA Compliance Rule 2-4. This

conduct is inconsistent with just and equitable principles of trade.

JAL did not amend the disclosure document to notify Fund participants

that the Fund would trade in a security such as the BRA debenture.

JAL violated the requirements of CFTC Regulation 4.26 by failing to

update its disclosure document to include the above information and by

failing to distribute an updated document to the participants in the Fund.

Based on the foregoing, JAL violated NFA Compliance Rule 2-13(a). This

conduct is inconsisient with just and equitable principles of trade.

JAL and Jordan failed to adequately supervise JAL's CPO operations to

ensure compliance with CFTC and NFA requirements regarding

recordkeeping and disclosure to pool participants.

Based on the foregoing, JAL and Jordan violated NFA Compliance Rule

2-9(a). This conduct is inconsistent with just and equitable principles of

trade.

1q

16.

17.

18

tY.

20.
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V

PENALTY

A number of factors must be considered when determining the appropriate

sanctions for Respondents' violations. One of the more important factors is the nature

of the offense In deciding this matter, the Panel was troubled by two particular aspects

of this case. First, Jordan appeared to have very little knowledge or familiarity with the

rules and regulations that govern JAL's operation as a CPO Jordan's lack of

knowledge was exacerbated by the fact that he was completely unconcerned with his

lack of knowledge and tried to pass all of the rule violations off as immaterial.

Moreover, throughout the hearing Jordan showed complete disdain for the regulatory

process and accepted no responsibility for his actions. The Panel was also very

concerned with the manner in which Jordan, on behalf of JAL, canied out its

resoonsibilities and duties to the Fund. Jordan invested a substantial portion of the

Fund's assets in an illiquid investment. In doing so, Jordan personally benefitted by

divesting himself of this investment and, in exchange, receiving $200,000 from the

Fund. ln addition, Jordan received a $14,000 interest payment that was due to the

Fund and, rather ihan returning the money to the Fund, he purchased stock in a

corporation in which he had a controlling interest and transferred it to the Fund in

exchange for the interest payment. These activities raise many questions with respect

to conflicts of interest, but Jordan never felt that he had any obligation to disclose these

activities to the participants who had entrusted him with their money'
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The Panel believes that the violations committed by JAL and Jordan were

very serious and that a serious sanction is warranted. After considering all the evidence

against JAL and Jordan, the Panel orders that JAL be suspended from NFA

Membership for a period of ten years from the date of this Decision, that Jordan be

suspended from associate membership and be prohibited from acting as a principal of

an NFA Member for a period of ten years from the date of this Decision, and that JAL

and Jordan pay a fine of $10,000 within 30 days of the date of this Decision, JAL and

Jordan are jotntly and severally liable for the payment of the fine.

VI

APPEAL

JAL and Jordan may appeal the Panel's Decision to the Appeals

Committee of NFA by filing a written Notice of Appeal with NFA within fifteen days of the

date of this Decision. Pursuant to NFA Compliance Rule 3-13(a), the Notice must

describe those aspects of the disciplinary action to which exception is taken and must

include any request to present wrltten or oral arguments. The Decision shall be final

after the expiration of the time for appeal or review unless it is appealed or reviewed.

vtl

INELIGIBILITY

Pursuant to the provisions of CFTC Regulation 1.63, this Decision and the

sanctions imposed by it render Jordan ineligible to serve on a governing board,

disciplinary committee, oversight panel, or arbitration panel of any self-regulatory

organization, as that term is defined under CFTC Regulation 1,63 for a period of three
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years or until the conditions imposed by this Decision have been satisfied, whichever is

later.

NATIONAL FUTURES ASSOCIATION
HEARING PANEL

Dated: ,)3 - lA-'OD
William T. Maitland
Chairperson

/nam(Decrsron.Jordan Assets.caw)
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